61 Written Answers [ 13NOV. 1973 ] to Questions 62
Observations of Self-reliance Committee regard-

for the current financial year for expenditure ing over-invoicing and under-invoicing by certain on tourism schemes included in the Fourth firms Five Year Plan. The break-up of this allocation
78 DR. RK. CHAKRABARTI: on various schemes is given in the statement
) SHRIM ATI AZIZA IM AM'. appended. These are continuing schemes. No

Will the Minister o FINANCE be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question No. 64 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 24th
July, 1973 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Self-Reliance Committee, under the chairmanship of Shri M.G. Kaul, has referred to cases of over-invoicing and under-invoicing by certain big firms:

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard; and

(c) what steps Government proposes to take against those firms?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI Y. B.
CHAVAN): (a) No, Sir. (b) and (c) Do not arise.

Financial assistance tor Powerloom Weavers, Cooperative Societies in M.P.

79. SHRI M.B. SINGH: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Madhya Pradesh has requested the Central Government to make available loans under the Reserve Bank's scheme for Powerloom Weavers'
Cooperative Societies; and

(b) if so, what is Government's reaction thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI A. C.
GEORGE): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Development of Tourist Centres in the Country

80. SHRI M. B. SINGH: WiH the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated any new scheme to develop tourist centres in the country during the year 1973-74; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA- i

TIONS AND TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-
TION (SHRI RAJ BAHADURY): (a) and (b)
Rs. 4 crores have been provided in the Budget new schemes are being taken up in the last year of the Fourth Plan.
Statement

Scheme-wise allocation of The budget provision for tourism schemes for the year 1973-74

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Budget
Name of the Scheme provision
1. Hotel Development Laan Fund 200.00
2. Transport Loan Fund 5.00
3. Gulmarg Winter Sports Project 19.50
4. Ajanta-Ellora 3.00
5. Kovalam 16,00
6. Kulu-Manali 1.00
7. Goa 1.00
8. Bodhgaya-Rajgir-Nalanda 1.00
9. Other Buddhist Centres 0.50
10. ‘Agra 1.00
11, Water supply at Khajuraho 1.75
12. Jaipur-Bharatpur-Deeg 5.00
13. Youth Hostels 20.00
14, Construction of Tourist Bungalows/cafeterias etc. at important tourist centres. 9.50
15. Purchase of launches 3.00
16. Provision of accommodation in
game sanctuaries 17.00
17. Construction of Tourist Bungalow at Jaiselmer 5.50
18, Cafeteria at Kosi 1.00
19. Tourist publicity 64.00
20, Strengthening of Organisation 12.00
21. Statistical surveys 1.50
22, Training programmes 1.0
23, Purchase of wvehicles for game
sanctuaries, 2.0¢
24. Purchase of vehicles for providing transport facllities at important tourist centres. 4.00
25, Tourist Reception Centres 3.7
| 26. Grant-in-aid to  Youth Hostel
Association. 0.1
27. Survey of Beaches (UNDP Study
Team). 0.4
28. Grant-in-aid 1o Sport Clubs 0.5
ToTtavL: 400.0
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